
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLV – NO. 4
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, January 26, 2019

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

BLACQUIERE, Mary Georgina	 Eric Blacquiere (EX.)	 E. D. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

EDWARDS, Annie Phyllis Jean	 Kenneth Edwards (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 (also known as Jean Edwards)			   65 Water Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

JOLLIMORE, Lauretta Isabel	 Roland James Merrill Jollimore	 Key Murray Law
Springbrook		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

STEWART, Dorothy	 David Stewart (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

WELCH, Jane Simpson Coyne	 Margaret “Margo” Hamilton 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Penny Welch)		  Welch (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
	 and Jane Simpson Welch)			   Charlottetown, PE
Toronto
Ontario
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

78	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

WIGMORE, Laura Mabel	 Allen Brown (also known as	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  Allan Brown) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

CRAWFORD, Robert James	 Marlene Crawford (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Roseneath			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

HARVIE, Omer Joseph	 Simone Warten (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 26, 2019 (4 – 17)*

FLOOD, Brendan Clement	 Marion James (nee Flood) (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
South Melville	 Michael McGaughey (EX.)	 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

LAVERS, Margaret Carol	 Rex McCarville (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Carol Lavers)			   141 Kent Street, Suite 300
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

LUSHER, Alice Catherine	 Andrea Patte (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

MURRAY, Florence Jean	 Sherlene Dennis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Jason Ramsay (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

POWER, Mary Elizabeth (Betty)	 Kenneth Power (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Jane	 Eugene Power (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  79

QUINTON, Sandra R. (also	 Victoria Quinton (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Sandra Roxanne Quinton)	 Laurie L. Massey (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

HENNESSEY, Jordon Michael	 Michael Francis Hennessey (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside			   65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 19, 2019 (3 – 16)

BURKE, Rita Marie	 Deborah Kelly (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Charlottetown			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

COUSINS, Sutherland “Sud” Owen	 William Jenkins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Sutherland O. Cousins)	 Stephen Cousins (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

DAVEY, Edith Cavelle (Jordan) 	 Glenna Jordan Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Edith C. Davey)	 Carol Hynes (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Murray River, Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

KEMP, Vincent Grant	 Janice MacKay (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Montague	 Heather Berrigan (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

MacDONALD, Agatha Sarah	 William David MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

MacLEOD, Glenda Irene Ann	 Lawrence B. Berrigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Glenda I. A. MacLeod)			   65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

80	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

WOOD, Jean Pauline	 A. O’Connell Wood (EX.)	 McLennan Brennan
Borden-Carleton			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

GIDDINGS, Andrew Robert	 Roger Giddings (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 12, 2019 (2 – 15)

FERRON, Joseph Arthur	 Janine Sheehan (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Arthur Ferron)			   106 Main Street
Souris			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MOLLINS, Vincent (also known	 Norman LaLonde (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Charles Vincent Mollins)	 Carolyn LaLonde (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Hartsville, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MacDONALD, Florence Margaret	 Lisa M. Wells (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corp.
	 (also known as Florence MacDonald)			   106 Main Street
Souris River			   Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

MacLEAN, John Wayne 	 Tracey Lynn MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

SCHILLER, Edward	 Suzanne LaPorte (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vaudreuil-Dorion			   97 Queen Street
Quebec			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

WALSH, William Edwin (also	 Diane Melanie Walsh-Fraser (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as W. Edwin Walsh)			   137 Queen Street
Milton Station			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  81

WARD, George Stephen	 Jane Bell (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law
North River			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

WRIGHT, Audrey J. (also	 Sandra D. Wright Shaw (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Audrey Jane Wright)	 Steven R. Wright (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

BLUMBERG, Diane Lynn	 Nancy Perkins Burck (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pollock			   4 A Riverside Drive
Louisiana			   Montague, PE
United States of America
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

GASS, Melbourne Alexander	 Kim Andrews (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 5, 2019 (1 – 14)

COLES, Kevin Rae	 Darlene Glenda Burhoe (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

DOYLE, Andrew Arthur Gavan	 Erik Victor Brown (EX.)	 Erik Victor Brown
Charlottetown			   12 Carvell Court
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

GALLANT, John Angus	 Jeffrey A. Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Oyster Bed Bridge			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

MacEACHERN, Albert Joseph	 John Shane MacEachern (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

82	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

STEWART, Anna D. (also	 Janet I. Stewart (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Anna Dixon Stewart)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

FRY, Nalda Opie	 Leslie Hill (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

TOLLAR, Sheila Louise	 Gary Patrick Evans (AD.)	 Gary P. Evans
Stratford	 Kimberly Ann MacLeod (AD.)	 276 Keppoch Road
Queens Co., PE			   Stratford, PE
December 22, 2018 (51 – 12)

ALLEN, Joseph Leo	 Kathleen Teresa Gallant (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

BLUMELL, Mary Euphemia	 Sandra Mitchell (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown (formerly Bonshaw)	 Brooke Mitchell (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

CHANG, Anthony (also	 John Howard (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Tony Chang)	 Quentin Gardiner (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Yellowknife			   Charlottetown, PE
Northwest Territories
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

CHEVERIE, James Patrick	 James Murray Cheverie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

FRIZZELL, Sarah Jane (also	 Garth Roy Frizzell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Sadie Jane Frizzell)	 Betty-Lou Frizzell Abbott (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Glen Valley			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  83

JENKINS, Emma Louise	 Alix Louise Jenkins (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

JUDSON, William Baird	 Donald Smith (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Alexandra			   P. O. Box 1056
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

KELLY, Leslie Patrick	 James Kelly (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

SUTTON, Joseph H. 	 Sherry Mortensen (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Boerne			   10 Pownal Street
Kendall Co., Texas			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

WEATHERBIE, Diana Thelma	 Douglas William Weatherbie (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 Florence	 Stanley Wayne Weatherbie (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

HARVIE, Valerie F. 	 Billie Jean Bourque (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown			   129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

MALONE, Loretta Rose	 Kathleen Molly Prendergast (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Port Moody			   97 Queen Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

MacKINNON, Joyce Muriel	 Roma MacKinnon (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Toronto	 Terri MacKinnon (AD.)	 105 Kent Street
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

84	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

NICHOLSON, Thelma Jean	 Carl Nicholson (AD.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Kensington			   10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 15, 2018 (50 – 11)

BAGLOLE, Joseph William	 Lewis Creed (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Bernice E. Ford (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

GILLIS, Clifford Earl	 Karen MacAdam (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Stephen Rethy (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

HOPKINSON, Susan	 Christine Carr (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

OLIVER, Agnes Irene	 Bradley D. Oliver (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

POTTS, Heather Constance	 Trevor Charles Potts (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Lynda Ann MacQueen (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

SUTHERLAND, Lorna (also	 John Sutherland (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Lorna B. Sutherland)			   65 Grafton Street
Murray River			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 8, 2018 (49 – 10)

CLOW, Helen Isabel	 Gary John Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4 A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  85

FOLEY, Margaret Lorraine	 Michael Sullivan (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

FRASER, Anna M. (also known	 Ronald Fraser (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Anna Miriam Fraser)	 Jean E. Fraser (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Stratford, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

GALLANT, John David Winston 	 Robert Alexander “Christopher” 	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Winston John David Gallant)		  Gallant (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Duvar, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

MacDONALD, Basil Francis	 Eleanor O’Brien (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 (also known as Basil MacDonald)				    Corporation
Souris River			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

MacNEILL, Ernest Elmer (also	 Linda L. MacNeill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as E. Elmer MacNeill)			   4 A Riverside Drive
Murray Harbour			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

WHITE, Jessie Irma Muriel	 Leila Crawford (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Irma M. White)	 Miriam Smith (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

DesROCHES, Glen John	 Lorna DesRoches (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

MICHAUD, Bernard	 Christopher Michaud (AD.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Raray			   10 Pownal Street
France			   Charlottetown, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

86	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

MONAGHAN, Doris Mary	 Brenda Davey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4 A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 1, 2018 (48 – 09)

BARRIE, Victoria (formerly	 Kenneth Barrie (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
	 known as Victoria Venables)			   10 Pownal Street
Rawdon, Quebec			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

BOS, Robert Gerard	 Shirley Joan Kennedy (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Websters Corner	 Bernard “Ben” Bos (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

CAMERON, Elmer Colin (also	 Sheila Cameron (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 known as Elmer Colon Cameron)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Moncton			   Summerside, PE
New Brunswick
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

ELLIS, Daniel Locke	 John Ellis (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
Campbell River			   10 Pownal Street
British Columbia			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

ELLIS, Wendell Preston	 Mabel Crue (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

JENKINS, Luella Maude	 Barbara J. Jenkins (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Brackley	 Frances M. Jenkins (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Pamela L. Dalziel (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

MALONEY, Elizabeth (also	 Derrick Banks (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
	 known as Elizabeth Louise Maloney)	 Patricia Maloney Hunt (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Ottawa			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  87

MacMILLAN, Joan Gertrude	 Terry Lee Mutch (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Wood Islands	 Gerald Alexander Stewart (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

ROSS, Alma Joan	 Eric Victor Ross (EX.)	 McCabe Law
White Rock			   193 Arnett Avenue
British Columbia			   Summerside, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

SARK, Charles Hubert	 Sarah Anne Sark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lennox Island			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

SIMPSON, Shirley Lorraine	 Robert Gamble (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Summerside	 Sherron Gamble (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

SUTTON, Betty Lou (also	 Justin Sutton (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, Q. C.
	 known as Betty Sutton)			   10 Pownal Street
Boerne			   Charlottetown, PE
Texas, United States of America
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

CURTIS, George (formerly known	 Michelle Elizabeth Allain (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Kenneth George Fudge)			   250 Water Street
Norboro			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

FITZPATRICK, Donovan Hans	 Marlene Hynes (AD.)	 Marlene Hynes
Montague			   7-55 Upper Prince Street
Kings Co. PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

MOONEY, Gayle	 John W. Hennessey, Q. C. (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

88	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

STEAD, Svend Alan	 Wesley Stead (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 17, 2018 (46 – 07)

CAMPBELL, Helen Rose	 Paula Marie Campbell (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Stratford	 Mark Anthony Campbell (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)

CORMIER, James Joseph	 Mary Christine Cormier (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)

DENNIS, Wendell Roy	 John Dennis (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Victoria	 June Ives (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Montreal, QC)
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)

MacLEOD, Jeannie Louise	 Jean Guy Chiasson (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Cornwall			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)

FISHER, Sterling Harold	 Margaret (Peggy) Fisher (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Stewart RR #5			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)

GALLIVAN, Mary Eileen	 Daniel Francis Gallivan (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 MacPhee			   97 Queen Street
Halifax			   Charlottetown, PE
Nova Scotia
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)

TAGG, Michael J. L. 	 Marg Wood (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley			   97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 10, 2018 (45 – 06)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  89

ARSENAULT, Mary Bernadette	 Larry Arsenault (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 Auldine (aka Auldine Bernadette			   100-102 School Street
	 Arsenault and Auldine B. Arsenault)			   Tignish, PE
Tignish, Prince Co., PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

BRADLEY, William A. 	 Allison James Bradley (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel Law Office
Charlottetown	 Betty Dougan (EX.)	 105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

CAMPBELL, Mary P. (also	 J. Andrew D. Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Mary Penelope Campbell)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

CHAPPELL, Lester	 Marion Theresa Carragher (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

HENDERSON, Brenda Lue	 George Roland Henderson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Brenda Henderson)	 Robert Lowell Henderson (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Tyne Valley, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

MARLEAU, Mary Margaret 	 Morgan Marie Marleau (EX.)	 McCabe Law
	 (Marge) 			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

MILLER, Hiram Freeman	 Bazil Miller (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

MacDERMID, Mary Jean	 Barbara J. Sizemore (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Mary MacDermid)			   4 A Riverside Drive
Panama City			   Montague, PE
Florida, United States of America
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

90	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

STEELE, Maureen (also known 	 Daniel Steele (also known as	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Maureen Hope Steele)		  Daniel Paul Steele) (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

STEVENSON, R. Brian (also	 Kimberly Ann Doucette (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Robert Brian Stevenson)			   65 Queen Street
Hunter River RR #2			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

HAINES, Russell Irwin	 Margaret Jo Hitchcock (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Darnley	 Conor Russell Haines (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Mary Elizabeth Haines (AD.)	 Summerside, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)	 Alonzo Cameron Irwin Haines (AD.)

JUDSON, Braddin Paul-Messerli	 Jennifer Judson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 3, 2018 (44 – 05)

CALLAGHAN, Elmer Patrick	 Norma Callaghan (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Cardigan Head			   105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 27, 2018 (43 – 04)

FERGUSON, Eileen Margaret	 Penelope Graves (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 27, 2018 (43 – 04)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  91

EFPEI 19-01
EGG FARMERS OF PEI

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EFPEI 19-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 January 27, 2019
	 ISSUED:	 January 23, 2019

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Farmers of PEI makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1.	 This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2.	 Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.00
	 Large	 $2.00
	 Medium	 $1.83
	 Small	 $1.40

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.78
	 Large	 $2.75
	 Medium	 $2.58
	 Small	 $2.15

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.65
	 Large 	 $2.62
	 Medium 	 $2.45
	 Small 	 $2.02

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 27th day of January, 2019.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 23rd day of January, 2019.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

4



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

92	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

GAUDETTE’S TRANSIT MIX LTD.
GAUDETTE’S HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
GAUDETTE’S TRANSIT MIX LTD. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2019

GREENSPOT AUTO SALES LIMITED
D & D LEASING LTD.
Amalgamating companies
GREENSPOT AUTOSALES LIMITED 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2019

DR. STEWART MACDONALD INC.
TGM HOLDINGS INCORPORATED
Amalgamating companies
TGM HOLDINGS INCORPORATED 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2019

GREENSVIEW GABLES INC.
102296 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamating companies
102296 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 15, 2019
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name:	 MARITIME LENDING 
		  GROUP INC.
New Name:	 CENTUM MARITIME 
		  LENDING GROUP INC.
Effective Date:	 January 15, 2019
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 MASTER ASSET VEHICLE I
Owner:	COMPUTERSHARE TRUST 
	 COMPANY OF CANADA/SOCIETE 
	 DE FIDUCIE COMPUTERSHARE 
	 DU CANADA
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 MASTER ASSET VEHICLE II
Owner:	COMPUTERSHARE TRUST
	 COMPANY OF CANADA/SOCIETE 
	 DE FIDUCIE COMPUTERSHARE
	 DU CANADA
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 VÉHICULE D’ACTIFS CADRE I
Owner:	COMPUTERSHARE TRUST 
	 COMPANY OF CANADA/SOCIETE 
	 DE FIDUCIE COMPUTERSHARE 
	 DU CANADA
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 VÉHICULE D’ACTIFS CADRE II
Owner:	COMPUTERSHARE TRUST
	 COMPANY OF CANADA/SOCIETE
	 DE FIDUCIE COMPUTERSHARE 
	 DU CANADA
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 PPI SOLUTIONS
Owner:	PPI SOLUTIONS (ATLANTIC) INC.
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 DIVISION MONDIALE DE
	 RECHERCHE ET DÉVELOPPEMENT
	 DE PFIZER
Owner:	PFIZER CANADA INC.
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  93

Name:	 PFIZER INJECTABLES 
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PFIZER GLOBAL RESEARCH AND 
	 DEVELOPMENT
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 GROUPE PHARMACEUTIQUE DE
	 PFIZER
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PRODUITS PHARMACEUTIQUES 
	 PFIZER GLOBAL
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PFIZER PHARMACEUTICAL 
	 GROUP
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PFIZER GLOBAL
	 PHARMACEUTICALS
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PHARMACIA CANADA
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 WYETH ORGANICS
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 WYETH CANADA
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 WYETH PHARMACEUTIQUES
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019
 
Name:	 WHITEHALL-ROBINS
Owner:	Pfizer Canada ULC/Pfizer Canada SRI
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 VBWM
Owner:	WealthConnect Inc.
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 NATIONAL FINANCIAL 
	 INSURANCE AGENCY/CENTRE
	 NATIONAL DE COURTAGE 
	 D’ASSURANCE
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH INSURANCE 
	 AGENCY/SERVICES 
	 D’ASSURANCES 
	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./ 
	 LES ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 HOLLIS INSURANCE/
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

94	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

Name:	 ASPIRE PHYSIO/WELLNESS
Owner:	Amanda Fraser
	 Rachael Johnston
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2019

Name:	 NORTON’S BOAT SHOP
Owner:	Spencer Norton
Registration Date:	 January 18, 2019
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102291 P.E.I. INC. 
	 c/o Campbell Stewart 
	 137 Queen Street, PO Box 485 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 7L1
Incorporation Date:	 January 17, 2019

Name:	 102309 P.E.I. INC. 
	 7229 Rustico Road 
	 North Rustico, PE  C0A 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 ANNANDALE ARTISTS IN
	 RESIDENCE INC. 
	 10 Tassell Road 
	 Annandale 
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Incorporation Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 BRIGGY BUM FARM EQUINE 
	 RESCUE INC.
	 2177 Wood Islands Road 
	 Caledonia, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 January 04, 2019

Name:	 C & T STRATFORD HOLDINGS INC.
	 38 St. George Crescent 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 3X2
Incorporation Date:	 January 16, 2019

Name:	 DIVINE ENCOUNTER 
	 FELLOWSHIP INC. 
	 27 Indian Feather Path 
	 PO Box 140
	 Lennox Island, PE  C0B 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 December 10, 2018

Name:	 DR. STEWART MACDONALD INC.
	 25 Queen Road
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 February 21, 2007

Name:	 EBBSFLEET DEVELOPMENT INC.
	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 G.E.M. APARTMENTS LTD.
	 450 Main Street 
	 PO Box 538
	 Alberton, PE  C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 MALPEQUE MARINER HOLDINGS 
	 INC.
	 285 Baltic Road 
	 Kensington, PE  C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 January 09, 2019

Name:	 NORTON’S BOAT SHOP INC. 
	 2486 Peters Road 
	 Route 324
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 January 18, 2019

Name:	 PAXDOOR INC.
	 2037 Route 25
	 West Covehead, PE  C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 STRATHEARN DOCK COMPANY 
	 LTD.
	 c/o Mr. Brett Doyle 
	 330 University Avenue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 4M6
Incorporation Date:	 January 09, 2019
4



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  95

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 CANPAR COURIER
Owner:	CANPAR EXPRESS INC.
	 201 Westcreek Boulevard, Suite 102
	 Brampton, ON  L6T 0G8
Registration Date:	 December 21, 2018

Name:	 NAPCO
Owner:	ROYAL GROUP, INC. GROUPE 
	 ROYAL, INC.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 NAPCO PIPE & FITTINGS
Owner:	ROYAL GROUP, INC. GROUPE 
	 ROYAL, INC.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 NAPCO ROYAL PIPE & FITTINGS
Owner:	ROYAL GROUP, INC. GROUPE 
	 ROYAL, INC.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 MEDTECH CANADA
Owner:	Medical Technology Association of 
	 Canada/Association des Technologies 
	 Médicales du Canada
	 405 The West Mall, Suite 900
	 Toronto, ON  M9C 5J1
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 PPI
Owner:	PPI Management Inc.
	 1200-2235 Sheppard Avenue East 
	 Toronto, ON  M2J 5B5
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 HOLLIS INSURANCE/ 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS
Owner:	PPI Management Inc.
	 1200-2235 Sheppard Avenue East 
	 Toronto, ON  M2J 5B5
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 ALL NATURALS GROUP
Owner:	Hearts InterTrade Inc.  
	 36 Roper Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6J2
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019

Name:	 ASPIRE PHYSIO/WELLNESS
Owner:	11029134 Canada Inc.  
	 98 MacKinley Crescent 
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2019

Name:	 CANAMRO LOGISTICS
Owner:Sharandeep Singh Athwal 
	 137 Dale Drive, Apt.11
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1B9
Owner:	Gurpreet Kaur
	 137 Dale Drive, Apt.11 
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 1B9
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 CLEAN SWEEP CLEANING
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Carrie Anne MacLean 
	 1573, Route 225 
	 North Wiltshire, PE  C0A 1Y0 
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 COLD MOUNTAIN ROOFING
Owner:	Adrienne Kippenhuck 
	 3085 Garfield Road 
	 Belfast, PE  C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 D & Z ETERNITY PHOTOGRAPHY 
	 STUDIO
Owner:	Yongqi Cui 
	 57 Lewis Point Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1E 1L8
Owner:	Zhixi Liu 
	 531 I University Avnue 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9S3
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

96	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

Name:	 ECO AIR HVAC SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Wayne Russell 
	 23 Fairview Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 6H2
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 FREE STORE - ITEMS FROM THE
	 COMMUNITY TO THE COMMUNITY
Owner:	Belinda Woods 
	 185 Wilfred Street 
	 Miscouche, PE  C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 January 04, 2019

Name:	 INTERNATIONAL WISDOM 
	 TRUTH FAILURE
Owner:	Chijioke Ekerechi Amadi 
	 10 H Browns Court 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9H3
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 MV STRATEGO MANAGEMENT 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Nathalie Vendrys 
	 1946 Peters Road 
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Owner:	Daniel Mondor 
	 1946 Peters Road 
	 Montague, PE  C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2019

Name:	 OLD HOME PRESS APPAREL 
Owner:	Cristin Sawchuk 
	 15 Cherry Lane 
	 New London, PE  C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 ON DIGITAL SOLUTIONS
Owner:	Bezruchko Yuriy
	 18 Glen Stewart Drive, Apt. #3
	 Stratford, PE  C1B 2A9
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2019

Name:	 SANDSTONE COMICS
Owner:	Sandry Carruthers 
	 91-48 Road 
	 Mount Albion, PE  C1B 3J9
Owner:	Greg Webster 
	 60 MacKay Lane 
	 North Granville, PE  C0A 1E0
Owner:	Robert Doan 
	 505 St. Peters Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1C 0M2
Registration Date:	 January 08, 2019

Name:	 SHAE PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Shae-Lynn Tremblay 
	 1828 Center Line Road 
	 St. Lawrence, PE  C0B 1K0
Registration Date:	 January 11, 2019

Name:	 SMITH-BURKE PSYCHOLOGY
Owner:	Carlye Smith-Burke
	 32 Jessie Street 
	 Cornwall, PE  C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 THE BLUEBERRY ORCHARD
Owner:	Gerard Morrison 
	 Launching 
	 RR#1
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Owner:Susan Morrison
	 Launching
	 RR #1
	 Cardigan, PE  C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 October 10, 2018

Name:	 THISTLEDOWN FARM
Owner:	Dianne Thompson 
	 1012 Brackley Point Road
	 Route 15
	 Harrington, PE  C1E 1P9
Registration Date:	 January 14, 2019

Name:	 TRADUCTIONS MARIE-NEIGE 
	 CARON
Owner:	Marie-Neige Caron 
	 33, rue du Domaine 
	 Drummondville, PQ  J2A 2N4
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 VANTAGE PROPERTY 
	 MAINTENANCE
Owner:	David Van Barnereld
	 81 Maplewood Drive 
	 Summerside, PE  C1N 5E7
Registration Date:	 January 15, 2019

Name:	 YUE YANG CONSULTING
Owner:	Yue Yang 
	 30 MacArthur Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE  C1A 9G4
Registration Date:	 January 07, 2019
4



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  97

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technician

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here-
by designate the following candidate from the 
Summerside Police Service:

Lorna Lynn Deware

as being qualified to operate an approved instru-
ment, the Intox EC/IR II, and therefore a “quali-
fied technician” in respect of breath samples 
within the province of Prince Edward Island.

Dated this 18th day of January, 2019.  

Jordan K. M. Brown
Minister of Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Haileigh Kimberly-Ann 
	 Morehouse
Present Name:	 Haileigh Kimberly-Ann 
	 Brewer

January 21, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Emmett Scott Thomson
Present Name:	 Emmett Scott Thomson-
	 McInnis

January 21, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Cecilia Kay Thomson
Present Name:	 Cecilia Kay Thomson- 
	 McInnis

January 21, 2019

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Nathaniel Travis Pelkey
Present Name:	 Nathaniel Travis Fredericks

November 28, 2018

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

98	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Micah D. Linkletter
2101 Route 11
Summerside PE  C1N 4J8

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Dr. Kay Diviney
101 Hennebury Road
Rce Point  PE  C0A 1H6

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Gene Hudson
c/o New Hope
Wesleyan Church
PO Box 903
Kentville  NS  B4N 4H8

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergies have been cancelled:

Rev. Bobby Ikerd
c/o Apostolic Pentecostal Church
677 Main Street
Alberton PE C0B 1B0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

4



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

January 26, 2019	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  99

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLV – NO. 4

January 26, 2019

BOARD ORDER
Natural Products Marketing Act
Egg Farmers of PEI
	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EFPEI 19-01................................................91

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
102296 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................92
D & D Leasing Ltd. .......................................92
Dr. Stewart MacDonald Inc. ..........................92
Gaudette’s Holdings Ltd. ...............................92
Gaudette’s Transit Mix Ltd. ...........................92
Greenspot Auto Sales Limited........................92
Greensview Gables Inc. .................................92
TGM Holdings Incorporated...........................92

Change of Corporate Name
Centum Maritime Lending Group Inc. ..........92
Maritime Lending Group Inc. ........................92

Granting Letters Patent
102291 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................94
102309 P.E.I. Inc. ...........................................94
Annandale Artists in Residence Inc. ..............94
Briggy Bum Farm Equine Rescue Inc. ..........94
C & T Stratford Holdings Inc. .......................94
Divine Encounter Fellowship Inc. .................94
Dr. Stewart MacDonald Inc. ..........................94
Ebbsfleet Development Inc. ...........................94
G.E.M. Apartments Ltd. .................................94
Malpeque Mariner Holdings Inc. ...................94
Norton’s Boat Shop Inc. .................................94
Paxdoor Inc. ...................................................94
Strathearn Dock Company Ltd. .....................94

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Crawford, Robert James..................................78
Harvie, Omer Joseph.......................................78

Executors’ Notices
Blacquiere, Mary Georgina.............................77
Edwards, Annie Phyllis Jean...........................77
Jollimore, Lauretta Isabel................................77
Stewart, Dorothy.............................................77
Welch, Jane Simpson Coyne...........................77
Wigmore, Laura Mabel...................................78

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Brewer, Haileigh Kimberly-Ann.....................97
Fredericks, Nathaniel Travis...........................97
Morehouse, Haileigh Kimberly-Ann..............97
Pelkey, Nathaniel Travis.................................97
Thomson, Cecilia Kay....................................97
Thomson, Emmett Scott..................................97
Thomson-McInnis, Cecilia Kay......................97
Thomson-McInnis, Emmett Scott...................97

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technician
	 Deware, Lorna Lynn......................................97

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 Hudson, Gene, Rev. ......................................98
	 Ikerd, Bobby, Rev. ........................................98

Registrations
	 Diviney, Kay, Rev. Dr. ..................................98
	 Linkletter, Micah D., Rev. ............................98

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Aspire Physio/Wellness..................................94
Division Mondiale de Recherche et 
	 Développement de Pfizer..........................92
Groupe Pharmaceutique de Pfizer...................93
Hollis Insurance/Assurances Hollis................93
Holliswealth....................................................93
Holliswealth Insurance Agency/Services  
	 d’Assurances Patrimoine Hollis...............93
Master Asset Vehicle I....................................92
Master Asset Vehicle II...................................92
National Financial Insurance Agency/ 
	 Centre National de Courtage  
	 d’Assurance..............................................93
Norton’s Boat Shop.........................................94
Patrimoine Hollis............................................93
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth................................93
Patrimoinehollis..............................................93
Patrimoineholliswealth...................................93
Pfizer Global Pharmaceuticals........................93
Pfizer Global Research and Development......93
Pfizer Injectables.............................................93
Pfizer Pharmaceutical Group..........................93
Pharmacia Canada...........................................93
PPI Solutions...................................................92
Produits Pharmaceutiques Pfizer Global.........93
VBWM............................................................93



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

100	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 January 26, 2019

Véhicule d’Actifs Cadre I...............................92
Véhicule d’Actifs Cadre II..............................92
Whitehall-Robins............................................93
Wyeth Canada.................................................93
Wyeth Organics...............................................93
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals...................................93
Wyeth Pharmaceutiques..................................93

Registrations
All Naturals Group..........................................95
Aspire Physio/Wellness..................................95
Blueberry Orchard, The..................................96
Canamro Logistics..........................................95
Canpar Courier................................................95
Clean Sweep Cleaning Services......................95
Cold Mountain Roofing..................................95
D & Z Eternity Photography Studio...............95
Eco Air HVAC Solutions................................96
Free Store - Items from the Community 
	 to the Community.....................................96

Hollis Insurance/Assurances Hollis................95
International Wisdom Truth Failure................96
Medtech Canada..............................................95
MV Stratego Management Services...............96
NAPCO...........................................................95
NAPCO Pipe & Fittings.................................95
NAPCO Royal Pipe & Fittings.......................95
Old Home Press Apparel.................................96
On Digital Solutions.......................................96
PPI...................................................................95
Sandstone Comics...........................................96
Shae Photography...........................................96
Smith-Burke Psychology................................96
Thistledown Farm...........................................96
Traductions Marie-Neige Caron.....................96
Vantage Property Maintenance.......................96
Yue Yang Consulting.......................................96

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EFPEI 19-01 - EGG FARMERS OF PEI - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technician
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (4)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (4)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

